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regon
Tina Kotek, Governor

May 25, 2023

DAVID CORREA
31777 ANDREWS RD
ECHO, OR 97826

Water ResourcesDepartment
NorthMall Office Building
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

l

REFERENCE: District Temporary Transfer Application T-13955

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving yourTEMPORARY water right transfer
application.

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning ofthe 2023 irrigation season. The use shall
revert to the original authorized place of use at the end ofthe 2023 irrigation season.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this temporary transfer, you may contact
your caseworker, Joan Smith, by telephone at (503) 979-9544 or by e-mail at
Joan.M.SMITH@water.oregon.govArely,
Flor Pena
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory M. Silbernagel, Watermaster Dist.# 5 (via email)
William I. Porfily, Agent
Landowners (other or receiving)
Irrigation District: Westland Irrigation District & Ann Reece (if in District)

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13955, Umatilla County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING
A TEMPORARY CHANGE
IN PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to
convey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an
existing water right.

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
DAVID CORREA
31777 ANDREWS RD
ECHO, OR 97826

Findings of Fact

1. On March 28, 2022, DAVID CORREA, filed an application to temporarily change the place of
use under the Umatilla River Decree Vol. 3, Page 127, for a period of 1 year. The
Department assigned the application number T-13955.

2. On May 10, 2023, the Department contacted the applicant's agent regarding the proposed
period of use date.

3. On May 10, 2023, the agent for the applicant submitted written documentation changing
the period of use to two years.

4. Notice of the application for transfer was published on April 5, 2022, pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS
183.484. Any petition forjudicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS
183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 0AR 137-004-0080, you may petition forjudicial review or
petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or
denied by the Director, and if no action Is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed,
the petition shall be deemed denied.
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5. The portion of the first right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Decree:

Use:
Priority Date:
Limit/Duty:

Period of Use:
Source:

Water rights evidenced by the Umatilla River Decree, (Vol. 3, Page
239/Elmer Reeves) Vol. 3, Page 239/ Geo L. Ward) (Vol. 3, Page 239/ B.F
McCullough, J.A. Mendenhall) and Vol. 15, Page 432/ Frank Correa Sr.) the
portions identified as in the name of Pioneer Irrigation Company
IRRIGATION of 49.0 ACRES
JANUARY 9, 1900
Subject to the provisions of the Umatilla River Decree Vol. 3, Page 127
Paragraph 33
Usually March 1 to November 1
UMATILLA RIVER a tributary to the COLUMBIA RIVER

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

3N 29 E WM 8 NESW 8.0
3N 29E WM 8 SESW 10.0
3N 29 E WM 8 NW SE 12.0
3N 29 E WM 8 SW SE 3.5
4 N 29 E WM 31 SESW 8.5
4N 29 E WM 31 SW SE 7.0

Total 49.0

6. The Umatilla River Decree does not provide a detailed description of the point of diversion;
however, the applicant provided a description of the point as:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Survey Coordinates ~

29E WM 21 SW NE
W.I.D. DIVERSION- NORTH 76'4556" E. 2913.19

3N FEET FROM THE Wl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21

7. Temporary Transfer Application T-13955 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

3N 29 E WM 12 NE SE 19.0

3N 29 E WM 12 SE SE 30.0
Total 49.0

8. The portion of the second right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:
Decree: Water rights evidenced by the Umatilla River Decree, (Vol. 3, Page 195, the

portion identified as in the name of Allen Ditch Company (Fred Andrews)
Use: IRRIGATION of 11.0 ACRES
Priority Date: 1870
Limit/Duty: Subject to the provisions of the Umatilla River Decree Vol. 3, Page 127,

Paragraph 33
Period of Use: Usually March 1 to November 1
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Source: UMATILLA RIVER a tributary of the COLUMBIA RIVER
Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION =

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

3N 29 E WM 7 NE SE 5.5
3N 29 E WM 7 SE SE 5.5

Total 11.0

9. The uses tabulated above in Volume 3, Pages 239 and 240, and Volume 15, Pages 432 of
the Umatilla River Decree identified as the Pioneer Ditch delivery system, but do not
describe the location ofthe point of diversion from the Umatilla River through the
Westland Irrigation canal at Git2 (the Pioneer/Courtney headgate). Information is available
indicating that the point of diversion on the Umatilla River is located as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Survey Coordinates

3N 29 E WM 21 SWNE
W.I.D. DIVERSION- NORTH 76'45"56" E. 2913.19
FEET FROM THE Wl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21

10. Temporary Transfer Application T-13955 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
ofthe right to: ·

IRRIGATION
Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I 0-0 Acres

3N I 28 E I WM I 12 I NE SE 11.0

11. There are water right Permits S-55061, S-55192, S-55190, and S-54633 for primary
Irrigation these are located on portions ofthe "TO" lands described in Finding of Facts Nos.
5, and 8. During the term of the Temporary Transfer, water use under these permits will
either be already shut off, not allocated anywater this season, cannot supply enough
water, have not been activated by mitigation, or no intended water to be used for these
acres and thus shall not be exercised.

12. A portion of the authorized "FROM" lands have appurtenant supplemental water rights for
irrigation described in water use Permit S-7400 and Certificate 31294.

13. Temporary Transfer Application T-13955 proposes to temporarily transfer a water right
within the boundaries of Westland Irrigation District. The district was notified of the
proposed temporary transfer and did not pr.ovide any comments.

Temporary Transfer Review Criteria

14. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

15. A diversion structure and ditch sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing right are present.
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16. The proposed change would prevent the lands from which the water right is removed
during the period of the temporarytransfer from receiving water under the transferred
right, as required by ORS 54'0.523(7).

17. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS
540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing
water right.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary change in place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13955 is
consistent with the requirements of 0RS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-~000.

Now, therefore, it isORDERED:

1. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of this water right during the 2022
and 2023 irrigation seasons.

2. The use shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of the 2023 irrigation season.

3. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department
finds the change causes injury to any existing water right.

4. For those portions of the authorized from lands have appurtenant supplemental water
rights for irrigation described in water use Permit S-7400 and Certificate 31294. No water
use shall take place for the duration of this Temporary Transfer.

5. For those acres layered with Permits 55061, 55192, 55190, and 54633, no use shall take
place for the duration of this Temporary Transfer.

6. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Umatilla River Decree at Vol. 3, Page
127 shall be subject to a full and complete review to determine consistency with the
requirements of OAR Chapter 690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer <foes
not establish a precedent for approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent
transfer.

7. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Umatilla River Decree at Vol. 3, Page 127.
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8. The time during which water is used underthis approved temporarytransfer does not
apply toward a finding of forfeiture under 0RS 540.610.

9. The use of the remainingwater right described bythe Umatilla River E>ecree at Vol. 3, Page
127 shall continue to be in accordance with the terms and conditions of said Decree.

in Salem, Oregon on MAY 2 5 2023

Lis n Manager, for
DO CK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date: MAY 26 2023
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Transfer Specialist~

WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET
Transfer: T- 13955
Transfer Type: TemporaryTransfer

- - --- -

Applicant: Agent: []NA
-

DAVID CORREA WILLIAM I. PORFILY PO BOX 643 STANFIELD, OR
31777 ANDREWS RD 97875
ECHO, OR 97826 Email: Phone: I

Email: Phone: '
- - -

Irrigation District: 0 NIA CWRE: 0 N/A
Westland Irrigation District II

Email: Email:
Affected local Gov'ts: 0 NIA Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NIA
E Gail McGarry UNAVAILABLE
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I
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- -

File
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Initial Public Notice: 04/05/2922 WM Reviewsent: «/ ODFWReviewsent:-

Acknowledgement Letter Sent [g} GW Review sent: ( /A
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-

Countysent cc: ofAck Letter BOR notified (date):

Newspaper quote requested: Request for news $ sent: News$ received:

Request to publish sent: Affidavit ofpublication received: Last day ofpublication:
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MadeCoordinator
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Document

Special Issues'
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SMITH Jean M WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Categories:

Afternoon Joan

wporfily@gr:nail.com
Wednesday, May 10, 2023 3:37 PM
SMITH Joan M ' WRD
RE: Transfer T-13955 Place of use change

Red Category

What you propose below is very agreeable, proceed with what you propose. That for the call and working with us on
this transfer.

William Porfily
PO Box643
Stanfield, OR 97875
Cel (541)561-7259
E-Mail: wporiily@gmail.com

From: SMITH Joan M WRD <Joan.M.SMITH@water.oregon.gov:>
Sent: Wednesday, May 10, 2023 10:53 AM
To: wporfily@gmail.com
Cc: STARNES Patrick KWRD <Patrick.K.StARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Transfer T-13955 Place of use change

Bill, per our conversation earlier this morning, Transfer Application T-13955 was submitted for the irrigation year ending
2022, the Department would like to approve this Transfer Application for the year 2023. The Department will return the
application received on May 5, 2023, (for the same lands). If the applicant approves to extend the temporary transfer
application to the end of the irrigation season ending in 2023, the new application will be returned.
Please let me know if you agree to this change (in writing(email okay)) and the change will be included in the Final
Order.
Thank you,

Joan

JOAN MI. SMITH I WATER MANAGEMENT AND CONSERVATION ANALYST/ REUSE COORDINATOR

TRANSFER & CONSERVATION SECTION
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301 I Phone 503-986-0892 ] cell 503-979-9544

NOTE: Many staff continue to work remotely or have job duties that take theminto the field on a regular basis,
availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8 a.m. - 5 p.m, every day. Customersand visitors are
encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff
members. Alternative methods formeeting, such as by phone orvirtually via Teams, are also available.

1



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13955, Umatilla County

PINAL ORDER APPROVING
A TEMPORARY CHANGE
IN PLACE OF USE

Authority
Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to
convey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an
existing water right.

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant ~
DAVID CORREA ~ - /
37r owowews.o \/'
ECHO, OR 97826 , \\\

n«nos sea [} 7
1. On March 28, 2022, DAVID C~filed anon o temp c1rily change the place of

use under the Umatilla River Decree Vol. 3, Page 127, for a pe ·ad of 1 year. The
Department assigned the application number T-13955.

2. On May 10, 2023, the Department contacted the appl"ants' agent regarding the proposed
period of use date.

3. OnMay 10, 2023, the agent for the applicant sy mitted written documentation changing
the period of use to two years.

4. Notice of the application for transferw published on April 5, 2022, pursuant to OAR 690­
380-4000. No comments were filed i response to the notice.

5. The portion of the first right to be emporarily transferred is as follows:

This is a final order in other than a co ested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS
183.484. Any petition for judicial re iew must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS
183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536. 5 and 0AR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or
petition the Director for recon · eration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or
denied by the Director, and i no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed,
the petition shall be dee d denied.
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Decree:

Use:

Water rights evidenced by the Umatilla River Decree, (Vol. 3, Page
239/Elmer Reeves) Vol. 3, Page 239/ Geo L. Ward) (Vol. 3, Page 239/ B.F
McCullough, J.A. Mendenhall) and Vol. 15, Page 432/ Frank Correa Sr.) the
portions identified as in the name of Pioneer Irrigation Company
IRRIGATION of 49.0 ACRES

Priority Date: JANUARY 9, 1900
Limit/Duty: Subject to the provisions of the Umatilla River Decree Vol. 3, Page 127

Paragraph 33
Period of Use: Usually March 1 to November 1
Source: UMATILLA RIVER a tributary to the COLUMBIA RIVER

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

3N 29 E WM 8 NESW 8.0
3N 29 E WM 8 SE SW 10.0
3N 29 E WM 8 NWSE 12.0
3N 29 E WM 8 SWSE 3.5
4N 29 E WM 31 SESW 8.5
4N 29 E WM 31 SWSE 7.0

Total 49.0

6. The Umatilla River Decree does not provide a detailed description of the point of diversion;
however, the applicant provided a description of the point as:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Survey Coordinates

3N 29 E WM 21 SW NE
W.I.D. DIVERSION- NORTH 76'45"56" E. 2913.19
FEET FROM THE W1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21

7. Temporary Transfer Application T-13955 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

3N 29 E WM 12 NE SE 19.0

3N 29 E WM 12 SE SE 30.0
Total 49.0

8. The portion of the second right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:
Decree: Water rights evidenced by the Umatilla River Decree, (Vol. 3, Page 195, the

portion identified as in the name of Allen Ditch Company (Fred Andrews)
Use: IRRIGATION of 11.0 ACRES
Priority Date: 1870
Limit/Duty: Subject to the provisions of the Umatilla River Decree Vol. 3, Page 127,

Paragraph 33
Period of Use: Usually March 1 to November 1
Source: UMATILLA RIVER a tributary of the COLUMBIA RIVER

T-13955.jms Page 2 of 5 Special Order Volume 128, Page



Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres
3N 29 E WM 7 NE SE 5.5
3N 29 E WM 7 SE SE 5.5

Total 11.0

9. The uses tabulated above in Volume 3, Pages 239 and 240, and Volume 15, Pages 432 of
the Umatilla River Decree identified as the Pioneer Ditch delivery system, but do not
describe the location of the point of diversion from the Umatilla River through the
Westland Irrigation canal at G#2 (the Pioneer/Courtney headgate). Information is available
indicating that the point of diversion on the Umatilla River is located as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Survey Coordinates

3N 29 E WM 21 SW NE
W.I.D. DIVERSION- NORTH 76'45"56" E. 2913.19
FEET FROM THE Wl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21

10. Temporary Transfer Application T-13955 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

IRRIGATION
Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I a-0 I Acres
3N I 28 E I WM I 12 I NE SE I 11.0

11. There are water right Permits S-55061, S-55192, S-55190, and S-54633 for primary
irrigation these are located on portions of the "TO" lands described in Finding of Facts Nos.
5, and 8. During the term of the Temporary Transfer, water use under these permits will
either be already shut off, not allocated any water this season, cannot supply enough
water, have not been activated by mitigation, or no intended water to be used for these
acres and thus shall not be exercised.

12. A portion of the authorized "FROM" lands have appurtenant supplemental water rights for
irrigation described in water use Permit S-7400 and Certificate 31294.

13. Temporary Transfer Application T-13955 proposes to temporarily transfer a water right
within the boundaries of Westland Irrigation District. The district was notified of the
proposed temporary transfer and did not provide any comments.

Temporary Transfer Review Criteria

14. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

15. A diversion structure and ditch sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing right are present.
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16. The proposed change would prevent the lands from which the water right is removed
during the period of the temporary transfer from receiving water under the transferred
right, as required by 0RS 540.523(7).

17. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS
540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing
water right.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary change in place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13955 is
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of this water right during the 2022
and 2023 irrigation seasons.

2. The use shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of the 2023 irrigation season.

3. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department
finds the change causes injury to any existing water right.

4. For those portionsof the authorized from lands have appurtenant supplemental water
rights for irrigation described in water use Permit S-7400 and Certificate 31294. No water
use shall take place for the duration of this Temporary Transfer.

5. For those acres layered with Permits 55061, 55192, 55190, and 54633, no use shall take
place for the duration ofthis TemporaryTransfer.

6. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Umatilla River Decree at Vol. 3, Page
127 shall be subject to a full and complete review to determine consistency with the
requirements of OAR Chapter 690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does
not establish a precedent for approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent
transfer.

7. The use ofwater at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Umatilla River Decree at Vol. 3, Page 127.
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8. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not
apply toward a finding of forfeiture under 0RS 540.610.

9. The use of the remainingwater right described by the Umatilla River Decree at Vol. 3, Page
127 shall continue to be in accordance with the terms and conditions of said Decree.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

~
V Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
QOUGALS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR.a

Oregon Water Resources Department
ow_ls
Mailing Date:
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Transfer: T-13955 https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_transfer_centric.aspx2...

Oregon Water Resources Department n13955
Water Rights Information Query

Main

0 Return

0 Help

Contact Us

Contact Information (Click to Collapse... ) Transfer Information (Click to
Collapse... )

y Contact information yr Status
AGENT: I> Type: Temporary Transfer

I> WILLIAM PORFILY
PO BOX 643 I> Status: Under Review
STANFIELD, OR 97875 I> Begin Date: n/a
APPLICANT:
DAVID CORREA I> End Date: n/a

I>
31777 ANDREWS RD y Proposed Action
ECHO, OR 97826

IRRIGATION DISTRICT: I> Place of Use

I> WESTLAND IRRIGATION DISTRICT
PO BOX 944
HERMISTON, OR 97838

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:
U.S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

I> E GAIL MCGARRY
1150 N CURTIS RD SUITE 100
BOISE, ID 83706-1234

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

I> UMATILLA COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
216 SE 4TH ST
PENDLETON, OR 97801

El

All Scanned Documents

Records per page: [?
Document Type

Transfer Map

Application

Processing History

(Click to Collapse... )

Document Title

T-13955_Map

T-13955 Application

(Click to Collapse... )

Date

3/28/2022

3/28/2022

Remarks

Staff Person Responsible: JOAN SMITH

I of2

Process Step

Received

File Assigned

File Assigned

Certificate Confirming Issued

Date Initiated

3/28/2022

4/5/2022

4/14/2022

7/22/2022

Date Completed

3/28/2022

4/5/2022

7/21/2022

4/14/2022

7/22/2022

Comments

5/9/2023, 5:35 PM

Temporary Transfer Initial Notice 4/5/2022

WM ReviewRequest 4/5/2022



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

April 5, 2022

DAVID CORREA
31777 ANDREWS RD
ECHO, OR 97826

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13955

On March 28, 2022, OWRD received your water right Temporary Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1442.00. Our receipt number 137777 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510{3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use
water at the new place of use or from the new point of diversion/appropriation until a final
order approving the temporary transfer application has been issued by the Department.
Additionally, pursuant to OAR 690-380-8010, the lands from which an irrigation water right is to
be temporarily transferred and the land to which the right is to be temporarily transferred may
not both receive water during the same season. If the temporary transfer is approved during
an irrigation season and water has already been used at the currently authorized location
during that season, then the temporary transfer will not take effect until the following season.

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the
temporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #5, GregoryM. Silbernagel (via email)
Bureau of Reclamation
Westland Irrigation District
Umatilla County Planning
William I. Porfily, Agent
Westland Irrigation District

Enclosure



INVOCE#
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A

SALEM, OR97301-4 172
(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

RECEIPT# 137777
necveo rRon. brco Cottle {onpaoy
BY:

CASH:

□
1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

0407 COPIES

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) ,

0243 /S Lease 0244 MuniWater Mgmt. Plari---= 0245 Cons. Water

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENT IFY)

0240 . EXTENSION OF TIME

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 SURFACE WATER

0203 GROUND WATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

{ello

EXAM FEE

s

0202

0204

0219

0220

RECORD FEE
$

LICENSEFEE
s
$

OTHER llDENTIFY) _

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211

0210

WELL CONST START FEE

MONITORING WELLS

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

I 0607 TF.tEASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTWITY uc NUMBER

HYDRO APPLICATION

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FWNRD) [ [[sI
0231 HYDRO ucENsE FErww) [ Jl

[s
TREASURY OTHER/ROX

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR #
DESCRIPTION _ [s
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Application for Water Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Part 3 - Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. If you have questions, call
Customer Service at (503) 986-0801.

OWRD

FORALLTEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

Part 2 - Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist.
Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

This temporary transfer applicationwill be returned if Parts 1 through 5
and all required attachments are not completed and included.

"«mo"09)"9%m"·"o"""RECEIVED
44R 28 2022Check all items includedwith this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)

g
[8]
g

Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5 - Information about Transferred Water Rights:How manywater rights are to be
transferred? 2 List them here: l: Umatilla Decrees Pioneer_Irrigation Companyol. 3 Pnge 239. (Elmnr
Reeves); Vol. 3 Page 240, (Geo. Wnrd) & Vol. 3 Page 239, &Vol. 15 Page 432. (Frank Correa Sr.}, & 2: Umatilla
Drcree Alen Dich Compnny Vol. 3 Page 195. (Fred Andrews).

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
18] D N/A For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: March 1, 2022 End

Year: Nov 12022.
D [8] N/A Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Current recorded deed for the land fromwhich the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right is located.)

0 N/A

Attachments:
} Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map.
[8]

0

TACSRevised 5/13/

] []N/A Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district.
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.

D [8] N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or ifall of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use ofwater is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

□ [gJ N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (if necessa to conveywater to the proposed place of use).
(For Staff Use Only)

WEARE RETURNING YOURAPPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
Application fee not enclosed/or is insufficient_ Mlkodhdud@d or incomplete
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required Part__is incomplete

Other/Explanation _
Staff: 503-986-0_ Date:___/__J__



Part 2 of 5 -Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist

RECEIVED

MAR 2 8 20221

Your temporary transfer application willbereturned if any of the map requirements listed\/\/#RD
below are not met.

Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

r8'.l O N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

6g

[Zl

3
{Zl

63
3

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8x11 inches, 8%x 14 inches, 11x17 inches, or up to 30x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Majorwater delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

18J D N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion orwell(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwater right certificate or
permit.

□ [Zl N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion orwell(s) to convey water to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal
(example - 42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal
(example -42.53764). id!3 -z=.,

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary TransferApplication - Page 2 of 12 TACS



Part 3 of 5- Fee Worksheet
FEE WORKSHEET forTEMPORARY(not drought)TRANSFERS

Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1cfs)
-

1 1 $950.00
Number ofwater rights included in transfer: 2(2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1 (2b) fony one waterright this will be 0 I

2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) 2 , 310.00
- -

Do you propose to change the place of use fora non-irrigation use?
RIECEIVEI0 No: enterO on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) ))

D Yes: enter the cfs forthe portions ofthe rights to be transferred: {3a)
R 20 2022Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: {3b) MI

If 3b is 0, enterO on line 3 » )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) ) » )) )) )) ))

If 3b is greaterthan 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c) and DWRD I

3 multiply 4c by $210.00, then enteron line 3 3 0
Do you propose to change the place of use foran irrigation use?

I 0 No: enterO on line 4 » ) )) )) )) )) )) >) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

0 Yes: enterthe numberof acres in the footprint ofthe place of use forthe
portions of the rights to be transferred: 60.0 (4a)

4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enteron line 4» » 4 162.00
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5

Is this transfer:
[] necessaryto complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed I

Enhancement Board (OWEB) underORS 541.932? l

I

[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to
I fish and wildlife habitat?

If one ormore boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enteron line 6 »
6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 6 1422.00
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7

FEE WORKSHEET forTEMPORARY DROUGHTTRANSFERS
1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee forup to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00

Enterthe cfs forthe portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below):
(2a)

I

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b)
If 2b is 0, enterO on line 2 » II

)) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) "
If 2b is greaterthan 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2cl

Ii
I

2 and multiply 2c by $50, then enteron line 2 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3

*Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs peracre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (forC12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the numberof
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. It the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but Identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80of a cfs per acre; multiply
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)
3. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage forwhich you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre Included In the transfer. {In this example, blank2awouldbeonly 0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 2bwouldbe 0 and Line2would then also become 0).

13955
Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary TransferApplication - Page3 of 12 TACS



Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESSNAME I PI-IONENO. ADDITIONALCONTACTNO.
David Correa ­ -

(541) 376-8183 (541) 379-5675 cell
ADDRESS FAXNO.
31777 Andrews Road -

CITY [ wre [wo- -I ZIP
Echo OR. 97826
BYPROVIDINGANE-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT ISGIVEN TORECEIVEALLCORRESPONDENCEFROMTHE
DEPARTMENTELECTRONICALLY.COPIESOFTHEFINALORDERDOCUMENTSWILLALSO BEMAILED.

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONALCONTACTNO.
William I. Porfilv (541) 561-7259 cell.
ADDRESS FAXNO.
P.O. Box 643
CITY I STATE I Z[P I E-MAIL
Stanfield OR. 97875 wporfily@gmail.com _
BY PROVIDINGAN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTORECEIVEALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE
DEPARTMENTELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTSWILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why:
We propose to transfer small areas irrigated with hand lines and flood irrigation to an area
under a center pivot. The irrigation with a center pivot is a much more economically,
(financially), and efficiently, (less water used), use of the irrigation water.

This Temporary Transfer Application is Identical to 2021 Temporary Transfer
T-13723.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

RECEIVED

M4AR 2 8 2022

2//rz
Date

Dan Mills an Owner
Print Name (andTitleif applicable)

Robert Emert Owner
Print Name (and Title if applicable)

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

David Correa Owner 322-.22
Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located?~ Yes 18] No: Two of three of theright involved in FromAreas in this Transfer
arc owned by third parties (Mills and Emert) and they have signed thannlication.

If NO, include signatures of all landowners (and malling and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits of consent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

13955
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] check here ifanyofthe water rights proposedfor transfer are or will be located within or served
by an irrigation or other water district. (NOTE: Ifthis box is checked, you mustcomplete and attach
Supplemental Form D.)

DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
Westland Irrigation District P.O. Box 944
CITY STATE I ZIP
Hermiston OR. 97838

[gJ Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, Pacifie N.W. Region 11 S.0 N. Curtis Rd.
CITY STATE I ZIP
Boise Idaho 83706-1234~
To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.
ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
Umatilla County 216 S.E. 4th

- I. ­CITY STATE
Pendleton OR.

[STATE

I AODRBS

RECEIVED

MAR 28 2022

OWRD

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page s of 12
13955
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 foreach waterright being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add rows to tables within the form.

Water Right Certificate#Umatilla Decrees Pioneer Irrigation CompanvVol. 3Page 239, (Elmar Reeves);
Vol. 3 Page 240, (Geo. Ward) & Vol. 3 Page 239, & Vol. 15Page 432, (Frank Correa Sr.)

Description ofWater Delivery System:

System capacity: 6.0 cubic feet persecond (cfs) OR

gallonsperminute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and applythe water at the authorized place of use. These Rights are served by the Pioneer
Irrigation Company through the Pioneer Ditch. The Pioneer Ditch received water from the
Westland Irr. Dist. Main Canal Headgate # G-2, (Pioneer- Courtney bead gate), about 1 mile
from the Westland Irr. Dist. Point of Diversion from the Umatilla River.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses): MAR 2 8 2022

- - -
I

- -
Is this POD/POA IfPOA,

POD/POA Authorized on I Tax Lot,0WROWell Measured Distances
I DLC orName or the Certificate , Log ID/I (or (from a recognized

Number or is it Well ID Twp Rng Sec X Gov't survey corner)
Tag II l-__} [ LotProposed? I

J - -

wW.ID. ] Authorized
NIA 3 N 29 E 21 SW NE N.76'45'56'E. 2913.19' from w.Cor.

Div. [] Proposed Sec. 21
D Authorized ' ; '

D Proposed
I

CEIVEI

[] Appropriation/well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (ARD
] Place of Use (POU)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion {APOD)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU)

[] Characterof Use (USE)

O Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Point ofAppropriation/Well (POA)

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

O Yes

] No

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

13955
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes toWater Right Certificate# Certificate# Umatilla Decrees Pioneer Irrigation Company Vol. 3 Page 239,
(ElmarReyes);_ Vol_3 Page 240,_(Geo__ Ward_y&_ yo1.3_Page_239,_g_ Vol__15Page 432__(FrankCorrea Sr.)

List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from"or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) )

The listing that appears on the certificate BEFOREPROPOSED CHANGES
Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSEDCHANGES"

Listonly that part orportion ofthe waterright that will be changed. Changes (sec are made.
POD(s) or "CODES" POD(s)/ .- ..

' Gvt Type ofUSE POA(s) (name from previous Gvt POA(s) to reTax Priority Tax NewType PriorityTwp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Lot Lotor Acres listedon or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec l/4 1/.
Lot Lotor Acres ofUSE be used DateDLC Certificate from Table I) DLC (from '

I Table D) o, a

I EImar Reeves - Emert
"

4 N 29 E 31 SW SE 1600 7.0 Umatilla 1/9/19pp POI RE CEIVE)River I I

I Geo Ward - Emert ' MA 28 2024
N 29 E 31 SE SW 1600 2.5 Umatilla 1/9/19004 River gAIr

6.0 Umatilla IfI)/IO1111 VAL?4 N 29 E 31 SE SW 1600 pt

B. F. McCullough & Frank Correa Sr.- Correa
8 NE SW 2601 8.0 Umatilla 1/9/1900 POU 3 N 29 E 12 NE SE 4000 19.0 1/9/19003 N 29 E River

SE SW 2601 IO.O Umatilla 1/9/1900 POU
3 N 28 E J2 SE SE 4000 30 1/9/19003 N 29 E 8 River

NW SE 2601 12.0 Umatilla
1/9/1900 POU 49.03 N 29 E 8 River

SW SE 2601 3.5 Umatilla 1/9/1900 POU 03 N 29 E 8 River

TOTALACRES 49.0 TOTALACRES 49.0

Additional remarks: Some of the irrigated acres described above have appurtenant supplemental water rights for irrigation described in
Permit 7400 and Certificate 31294. No supplemental water llights under Permit 7400 or Certificate 31294 will be transferred for use on
the "to" lands, and no supplemental water will be used on the "Proposed" Janel during the 1 year period. Also some of these acres arc
describe in Permits 55061, 55192, 55190, & 54633 there is/was any " No Planned Active Irrigation'' proposed this year on ANY of these
lands involved in this temporary transfer.

Revised 5/13/2019 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 8 of12 TACS



Please see ORS 540.523; OAR690-380-8020.
Water Right Certificate# UmatillaDecrees Pioneer Irrigation Company Vol. 3 Page 239, (Elmar Reeves);

Vol. 3 Page 240, (Geo. Ward) & Vol. 3 Page 239, & Vol. 15Page 432, {FrankCorrea Sr.)

For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? ] Yes O No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: Permit 7400

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide: N/A

0 Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

[] Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Polnt(s) of Appropriation
Anywell(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delaythe processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Well- =
Proposed I Perforated Static Source specific ratelswell Ifan existing I wateror Total Casing Seal aquifer (cfs oralready well,OWRD or

level ofAuthorized built? Well ID Tag well Casing Intervals depth(s) screened
completed (sand, gpm). !fPOA depth (feet) (intervals) Intervals gravel, less than(Yes or No.l-_ Diameter wellName or No) (in feet)

(in feet) basalt, etc.) full rate of
Number water right-

t2E--f FI/FT)
u

yof

MN\I t UL.

Revised 5/13/2019
o ·QWRD _

Teroror nakedklk%- aces6r..



Part 5 of 5_waterRight Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

OWRD

Certificate UmatillaDrcree Alen Dich Company Vol. 3 Page 195. (Fred Andrews).

RECEIVED

4AR 20 2022
Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 14.0 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was inplace at some time within the last five
years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines and sprinklers used to divert, convey and apply
the water at the authorized place ofuse. The authorized place of use was flood irrigated from the Allen
Ditch Delivery System. The Allen Ditch, 8 ft. wide x 3 ft. deep, diverts water from the Westland
Irrigation District's Westland Canal at #G-4C Allen Ditch Headgate. The Allen Ditch delivers water
approximately2.5miles from this bead gate to the Danny MiUs parcel. The Danny MilJs parcel is
irrigated by hvo center pivots. The acreage in the corners around the pivots in this application are
flood irrigated.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
--Tote: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

,,
Is this TaxICP@A, I II Lot,IPOD1POA POD/POA OWRDWcll Measured Distances

Name or Authorized on Log ID# (or DLC (from a recognized
Number l theCertificate or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ or survey comer)

is itProposed? Tag# L-__) Gov'
I I tLotI . e _, y -
[]Authorized 'W.ID. N/A

I SW I NE N.76'45'56' E. 2913.19 fromW. '/Cor.3 N 29 E 21
Div. [] Proposed I

I Sec. 21
'LJ Authorized I

[] Proposed J
I

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses): N/A

] Place ofUse POU) [] Point ofAppropriation/Well (POA)

[] Character ofUse USE) [ Additional Point ofAppropriation (APOA)

[] Point of Diversion POD) [] Additional Point ofDiversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section ofTable 2 on the next page.
Use the "CODES" listed above to describe theproposed changes.

Complete all ofTable 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be
changed.

Revised 5/13/2019 TemporaryTransferpplication - Page 10 of 12
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description ofTemporary Changes to WaterRight Certificate# UmatiUaDrcree Alen Dich Compaov Vol. 3 Page 195. (Fred Andrews).
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one PODIPOA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

' POD(s)/ G's»

Gvt POA(s) to T"""i
¼¼ Tax LoiOJ Acres NewType be used Priority

Lot
I DLC

ofUSE (from 'Date

- Table I)

I

Rng Sec

11.0
12/31/18

3 N 28 E 12 NE SE 4000 70

' -cEl/ElI l -
I , 004%'

I

I f +«on
I U JUw
I I

TOTAL ACRES 11.0

POU

12/31/
1870

12/31/
1870

Fred Andrews- Danny L. MillsI

'Ta Gv
' L IL-ot or] Acres

DLC
¼¼

'

SeoRng

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) , PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) ~il

The listing that appears on the certificate BEFOREPROPOSED CHANGES ' The listing as itwould appearAFTER PROPOSED CHANG~Proposed o
List only that part or portion ofthe water right that will be changed. [Changes (see[.,arHaS.,....,c]

POD(s) or ·CODES"
Type ofUSE[POA(s) (name] p,:. 4[from previous '. nonlisted on or number D t page) Twp
Certificate Ifrom Table 1) a e

-
I
- t

3 N 29 E 7 NE I SE 2300 s.s Umatilla
I River

3 IN 29 E 7 SE SE 2300 s.s Umatilla
I River

I
I

I

' '
I

I I

TOTAL ACRES 11.0

Twp

Additional remarks: Some of these acres arc describe in Permits 55061, 55192, 55190, & 54633 there is/was any "No Planned Active
Irrigation" proposed this year on ANY of these lands involved in this temporary transfer..

Revised 5/13/2019 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 11 of 12



Certificate# Umatilla Dreree Alen Dich CompanyVol. 3 Page 195, {Fred Andrews).

For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the ''to" lands? ] Yes D No

IfYES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numberS.

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental
to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer or remain
unused on the authorized place ofuse. Ifthe primary water right does notrevert soon enough to
allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall become subject
to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540-610.

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation if
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use:

D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

[ Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells
that do not have a well log. Forproposed wells notyet constructed or built, provide "a best
estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation

Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and
shown on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the
processing of your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the
department to assess whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the
authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving

- -
Wel l ­Propose

Static specificd or Perforated [ Source
Authori Is well If an existing water uquit'er

rate (cfs or
already well, OWRD Total Casing Seal or level of gpm). Ifzed well Intervals depth(s) screened (sand,built? Well ID Tag Cosing completed less thanPOA depth (feet) (intervals) intervals : gravel,

Name (Yes or No.L-_ Diameter well full rote of
' No) (in feet)

(in feet) basalt, etc.) water rightor
Number

M/1 2

N/A

RECEIVEj

i4An nn
ti/t ! U • ••

POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer. OWRD

Revised 5/13/2019



WARRANTY DEED
2003 4500491

KNOWALLMENBYTHESE PRBSBNTS. Tl,a1MANUELJ. CORREA who acquired lltle asMANUAL J. CORREA
anti IRENE M. CORREA, husbandand wife, astenanty by the entirety
hereinafter calledgrantor, forthe consideration hereinaftersated, to graniorpaid by
DAVID M. CORREA andSUEELLEN CORREA, husband nndwife, AS tcnnnts by the entirety
hereinafter called grantee, does hereby grant, ba,yain, sell and convey unro the said granttt and grantee's heirs,
s11ccesso1":S u11rl assigns, tlwt ctnain real property, witi, the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto be/JJngmg
ur"/JPflfai11i11g, situartd ill the CountyofUMATll..U. and Stott ofOregon, described asfollows, to-wit:

SEE EXHIBIT A V.'HICH JS MADE A PARTHEREOF BYTHIS REFERENCE

RECEIVED
OCT 23 2003

UMAI[LA cQNI
RE;OKS

To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantee andgranrte's freirs, successor: and assignsforever.
And said grantor hereby covenants to and with said grantee and grantee's heirs, successor: and assigns, that grantoris
lawfully seized infeesimple oftheabove granttdpremises,/rtefrom all e11cumbrances ucepr

AS SET FORTH ON A'£TACUED EXHIBIT "A"

andthat grantor will warrant andforever defend thesaid premises ond every part and parcel thereofagainst the lawful
claimsand demands ofallpersons whomsoevt.r, except those claiming under the abovedescribed encumbrances.

The true and actual consideration paidforthis transfer, stated in terms ofdollars, is $100,000.00.
even,hve- actualconsideration-consistofor-nudes--other-pop+ry-or-wake-gin-or-promised-hieh-is(he
rholeparofthe)consideration.(indicatewkioh)--Thesanenee-between-he--symbol,-ifnotapplicable shouldla
tetret:-80RS-93.030.)

ln construing this deed and where the cofllut so requirts, the singular includes theplural and allgramnwtical changes
hall be implied to make tfrtpro1•isio11s hereofapplyequallyto co,porotio11s and to individuals.

/11 Wimess \Vhereof, the gronrorhas utcuttd this instrument this 22 dayof OCTOBER .
200l.__: ifa corporate grantor, it /ras caused its name to be signed and seal a/jrxed by its officers, dulyauthorized thenro
by order ofits board ofdirectors. . I d:
flllS IX.,l"IU"ME.NTWILl.l\OT ALLOWIJst 01' THE PROPERTY/f1ev-,~7i"· ~
ESRIEDITHIS INSTRUMENT (N VIOLATION OF APPl.lCABLE 'MAN~CORREA

RECEIVED

MAR 2 8 2022

OWRD

'-" 11 IISR 1.AWS AND REGULATIONS. DEFORE SIGNlNG OR
UNI'TI; THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE

, rn.E Tl I Tl Iii l'KOPe.RTY SHOULD Oll!CK WJTH TIT£
\l 'l'IUll 'IUATli CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING OEl'ARTh1£.'iTTO
\"EIUFY APl'llOYF.D USES AND TO OETERJ\llKE ANY 1.IMTTSON
1.\11-S I ITS ,\l ;Afl\'ST l'AR.i\l JNG OR FOREST f'RACTJCES AS
IIEl'l"\lm I;\ OHS JU.?JO.

IRENE M. CORREA

STATE OFOREGON
County ofUmatilla}ss.

86 ITREMEMBERED, Tltat on tltis 22 dayof
me. the undersigned, a Notary Public in andfor said County and State,
MANUEL J. CORREA and IRENE M. CORREA

October 2003, before
personally appeared the within named

k1ww11 to me to be the ide111ica/ individual__s described i11 and who exccuttd tire withi11 i11stromenr a11d ocknowltdgtd to
methat they executed the samefreelyand voluntarily.

IN TESTIMONYWHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand a11d affu:ed myofficial seal the day andyear Instabove

Notary Public/or Orrgon.
My Commission expiresI-ll-200s

MANUELJ. CORREA

C.inmlur'.,, ~amemuJ Address
DAVIDM. CORREA
Jl777 ANDREWS ROAD
ECHO, OR 97826

t,runt«e'nmeand Address
.\Orr rec.onfi.uJ! ntun, co:
PIONEER ESCROW, INC.
PO 0OX 187
IIERMISTON, OR 97838

t nil n «dwwyge i requested, nll tnx stntements sll le
""'Ill tu lhl' fuUuwlou mfilrc...u.

SAME AS GRANTEE

Space Reserved
for

Heconder'· he

: Thia ln•truaent waa received
&nd record■d en

~ lt-23-413 at 3:111

pnge_ In the record or Jnatr...•nt
mcnUa code type DO-L
Record

WI Inatr-.nt 11\.ab■r Z118HISll481
fTie4 Fee 31.00

OHJce or County lteoord9
N,uuc

By_



EXHIBIT "A"

IMIMMIIIIII
2003-4500491 2 or 2

RECEIVED

•

The East Half of the Southwest Quarter, and the West Half of the
Southeast Quarter of Section 8, Township 3 North, Range 29, E..M.;

EXCEPT about ten acres of the above,described as follows:

Commencing l423 feet est of the Southeast corner of the Northeast
Quarter of Section 8; thence due West along the East and West line
through the center of Section 8, 1090 feet to the middle of the
Umatilla River; thence in a Southeasterly direction up the middle
of said Umatilla River, 1174.S feet to a point opposite a large
rock on the East bank of said River; thence due East 90 feet to
the West boundary of the right of way of the O. W. R. N. Co.;
thence in a Northeasterly direction along the est boundary of
said right of way, 1032.5 feet to the point of beginning;

All being East of the Willamette Meridian in the County of Umatilla
and State of Oregon;

EXCEPTING any and all water rights of way, ditches and roads;

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM any and all railroad rights of way;

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that tract of land conveyed to United
States of America, being described as follows, to-wit:

All that portion of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter
of Section 8, Township 3 North, Range 29, E. • M., that lies between
the Easterly boundary line of the right of way of the Oregon Railroad
and Navigation Company (as it traverses said land) and a line parallel
to, SO feet· distant from and on the Easterly side of the center line
of the so called Umatilla Project Feed Canal, as the same is now
located and staked out.

SUBJECT TO:

OWRD

MAR 2 8 2022

1.

2.

An disclosed by the tax rolls the premises herein described have been
zoned or classified for special use. At any time that said land is
disqualified for such use said property will be subject to additional
taxes and interest.

The premiseo herein described are ithin the boundaries of the Stanfield
Irrigation District and this property in therefore subject to all
casements, levies and assessments thereof,

Subject to any and all wnter righto of way.

4. Easement for electric tranamision and distribution line easement,
1ncluding the terms and provisions thereof;
Grantee Umatilla Electric Cooperative Association
Recorded ± April 6, 1938, Book 120, page 428, Deed Records, Umatill

County, Oregon.

· 5. Right of the public and governmental bodied in and to that portion of said
prem.ioea herein described lying below the high water t11ark of the Umatilla
River. ­

.6. Any adveroc claim baaed upon the aoaertion that aomc portion of said land
have been removed from or brought within the boundaries thereof by an
avulsive movement of the Um.i.tilla River, or has been formed by the process
of accretion or roliction or has been created by artificial means or has
accreted to ouch portion so created.

13955
...

3.



2010 5730713

BARGAINAND SALE DEED -STATUTORYFORM

IMIINIWIIMAINNI
2010-5730713 1 of 5

St.ah of Oregon

I

RECEIVED l
i

MAR 2 8 2022

Grantees Name:
Danny L. Mills
June L. Mills

After recording return to:
Monahan, Grove & Tucker
l05 North Main
Milton-Freewater, OR 97862

RECEIVED

DEC 2 8 2010
UMATILLA COUNTY

RECORDS II

County of Umat.i 11• QWRD
This instrument as recalved
and recorded on

12-28-10 at 3:25

In the record of instrument
code type DE-BS

Instrument Number 2010--5730713
Fee 61.00

Office of County Record■

Granters Name:
Mills Mint Farm Inc., an Oregon Corporation

Until a change is requested, all tax statements shall
be sent to the following address:

Mr. & Mrs. Danny Mills
75944 Echo Mcaloosd.
Echo, OR 97826 - 9oos

Mills Mint Farm, Inc. Grantor, conveys to Danny L. Mills and June L.Mills,
husband and wife, Grantees, the following described real property.

See Exhibit A attached which is hereby referred to andmade a part hereof.

The portion of tax lot 2500 which will be attached to tax lot 2300 is described in Exhibit
B. The revised description of tax lot 2300 is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

The true consideration for this conveyance is the exchange of other property
interests.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTJNG THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S
RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND
SECTIONS 5 TO HI, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007. THIS INSTRUMENT
DOES NOT ALLOWUSE OFTHEPROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT JN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING ORACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THEPROPERTY SHOULDCHECKWITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNJNG DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY
THAT THE UNIT OF LANDBEJNG TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED INORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO
VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY

13955
a



4AR 28 2022

RECEIVED

Ill IIIll lllllll lllllll llll llllllllll I Ill II ~I
2010-5730713 2 of 5

LIMITS ON LAwsurrs AGAINST FARMING ORFOREST PRACTICES. AS
DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301
AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER424, OREGON
LAWS, 2007.

Dated his 2_2day of~ , 2010..

· s Mint Farm Inc., Presidentm.tct
Mills Mint Farm, Inc. Secretary

OWRD

STATE OF OREGON )

County of Ll-mhhll«.
) ss
)

laaenboar 20 . 2010.

OFFICIAL SEAL
CASEY J HINKLEY

NOTARYPUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 429051

MY COMMISSIONEXPIRES MAY 24. 2012

Personally appeared[alerUs ana[Ayo QUS, who
being duly sworn, did say that they are the President and Secretary of Mills Mint Farm,
Inc., an Oregon corporation, and that said instrument was signed in behalf of said
Corporation by authority of its Board ofDirectors; and they acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be their voluntary act and deed. Before me.a#Els!S#

NOTARY BLICFoRoRE
My Commission Expires: C'f\a..>; dY I

o3-

\\."1gtSUVcr\Daia\MGT-3 Data\Sam's Docs\Oicnis\Mills\bnrgain and sale deed.danny.june.mil ls.5-6-10.dc

13955



February 4, 2010

EXHIBIT A 4nm,h;
2010-5730713 3 of 5

OWRDDESCRIPTION OF REVISED TAX LOT 2500, ASSESSOR MAP NO. 3N 29B:

A tract ofland located in the West half ofthe Southwest Quarter ofSection 8, Township 3 North,
Range 29 East, W.M., Umatilla County, Oregon, described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner ofthe Southwest Quarter ofsaid Section 8, thence North
00°08'2911 East along the West line ofsaid Southwest Quarter a distance of502.42 feet; thence
North 8933'33" East a distance of 1324.59 feet to a point on the Westerly right-of-way line of
Umatilla County Road No. 1347, A.K.A. Echo Meadows Road; thence South 00°18'34" West
along said Westerly right-of-way line a distance of490.25 feet to a point on the South line ofthe
Southwest Quarter ofsaid Section 8; thence South 89°01'54" West along said South line a
distance of 1323.33 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Subject to any and all water rights-of-way and roads and canals .

Tract contains 15.08 acres, more or less.

danmillsrevtl2500

13955



February 4, 2010
EXHIBIT B MAIIINIII!

2010-5730713 4 of 5
RECEIVED

MAR 2 8 2022

OWRDDESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF TAXLOT 2500, ASSESSORMPA NO. 3N 29B TO
ATTACH TO TAX LOT 2300, ASSESSORMAPNO. 3N 29D:

A tract of land located in theWest halfof the Southwest Quarter of Section 8, Township 3 North,
Range 29 East, W.M., Umatilla County, Oregon, descnbed as follows:

TheWest Halfofthe of the Southwest Quarter, excepting therefrom, that portion ofsaid West
Halfof the Southwest Quarter described as follows:

BEGINNINGat the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter ofsaid Section 8, thence
North 00°08'29" East along theWest lineofsaid Southwest Quarter a distance of502.42
feet; thence North 893333" East a distance of 1324.59 feet to a point on theWesterly
right-of-way line ofUmatilla County Rond No. 1347, A.K.A. Echo Meadows Road; thence
South 00°1834" West along said Westerly right-of-way line a distance of490.25 feet to a
point on the South line ofthe Southwest Quarter ofsaid Section 8; thence South 8901'54"
West along said South line a distance of 1323.33 feet to thePOINTOF BEGTNNING.

Subject to any and allwater rights-of-way and roads and canals.

Tract contains 63.10 acres, more or less.

\danmillstl2500toll2300

13955



February 4, 2010
EXHIBIT C IAN'IIINIIIIIMI'

2010-5730713 5 ¢5 RECEIVED
DESCRIPTION OF REVISED TAXLOT 2300, ASSESSORMAP NO. 3N 29B: MAR 2 B 2022

That portion ofthe Southeast Quarter ofSection 7, Township 3 North, Range 29 East,W.M» OWRD
Umatilla County, Oregon, descnbed as follows:

Beginnin g at a point on the West line ofthe Southeast Quarter ofsaid Section 7, said point being
766.425 feet North ofthe Southwest corner ofsaid Section 7; thence East and parallel with the
South line ofsaid Southeast Quarter to the East line ofsaid Southeast Quarter; thence North along
the East line ofsaid Southeast Quarter to the Northeast comer ofsaid Southeast Quarter; thence
West along the North line ofsaid Southeast Quarter to the Northwest comer ofsaid Southeast
Quarter; thence South along theWest line ofsaid Southeast Quarter to the point ofbeginning ;

Subject to any and all water rights ofway and roads, and canals.

The West Halfofthe Southwest Quarter ofSection 8, Township 3 North, Range 29 East, W.M.,
Umatilla County, Oregon, excepting therefrom, the following tract:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner ofthe Southwest Quarter ofsaid Section 8, thence North.
00°08'29" East along the West line ofsaid Southwest Quarter a distance of502.42 feet; thence
North 89°33'33" East a distance of 1324.59 feet to a point on the Westerly right-of-way line of
Umatilla County Road No. 1347, A.K.A. Echo Meadows Road; thence South 00°18'34" West
along said Westerly right-of-way line a distance of490.25 feet to a point on the South line ofthe
Southwest Quarter ofsaid Section 8; thence South 89°01 '54" West along said South line a
distance of1323.33 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Subject to any and all water rights-of-way and roads and canals.

Land described contains 174.69 acres, more or less.

\danmillsrev12300

13955



SENDTAX STATEMENTS TO:

AFTERRECORDINGRETURNTO:

STATUTORY SPECIAL WARRANTYDEED

RECEIVED

MAR 2 8 2022

OWRD

Nels R. Nelson and Barbara A. Nelson, husband andwife, as Grantor, hereby conveys and
specially warrants to RobertA. Emert and JerriV. Emert, Trustees of the Robert and Jerri Emert
LivingTrustdatedJune 17, 2008, andany amendmentsthereto,Grantee, the followingdescribedreal
property free ofencumbrances created or suffered by the Grantor except as specifically set forth
herein, situated in Umatilla County, Oregon to-wit:

The real property described on Exhibit "A"which is attached hereto
and by this reference incorporated herein.

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is $360,000.00. Th.is deed.is in
fulfillment ofa Land Sale Contractdated June 17 2014.

BEFORE SIGNING AND ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRINGFEETITLE SHOULD INQUIREABOUTTHEPERSON'SRIGHTS, IFANY.
UNDERORS 195.300. 195.301 AND 195.305TO 195.336AND SECTIONS 5 TO I1, CHAPTER
424, OREGONLAWS 2007,AND SECTIONS 2TO 9AND 17, CHAPTER855, OREGON LAWS
2009,AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7. CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT
DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATIONOFAPPLICABLELANDUSELAWSANDREGULATIONS. BEFORESIGNING
OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECKWITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A
LAWFULLY ESTABLISHEDLOTORPARCEL,ASDEFINEDINORS92.010OR215.010,TO
VERIFY THEAPPROVEDUSES, OF THE LOT ORPARCEL, TODETERMINEANYLIMITS
ONLAWSUITSAGAINSTFARMINGORFORESTPRACTICES,AS DEFINED INORS 30.930
ANDTO INQUIREABOUTTHERIGHTS OFNEIGHBORINGPROPERTYOWNERS,IF ANY,
UNDERORS 195.300.1 95.301AND195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5TO 11, CHAPTER
424, OREGONLAWS 2007,ANDSECTIONS 2TO 9AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGONLAWS
2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

- 13955
PAGE I - STATUTORY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED



\

\D~TED.phis ifl- dayofJune,2014.
\ C·L f ! \....,:...__'"'-------. v \o

Nels R. Nelson,Grantor >7=Barbara A. Nelson, Grantor OWRD

State ofOREGON
County ofUmatilla

1is record was acknowledged before me on June£2014 by Nels R. Nelson and
Barbara A. Nelson.\. . . .- . I ( i ,. . ~ . .. . . ..... ✓<=ta g@_444± resat hhoo
Notary Public - State ofOregon

PREPARED BY:
DavidWm. Hadley, OSB No. 81252
Attorney AtLaw
130 SE3 Street
Hermiston, OR 97838
nelsonemerdeed363

PAGE2-STATUTORY SPECIALWARRANTY DEED



TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 29, E.W.M.

RECEIVE
4MR 2 8 2022

OWRD
Section 31: All that portion of the

Southerly and Westerly
January 1, 1980.

West Half of the Southeast Quarter lying
of the Umatilla River as it was located on

Section 32: East Half of the southwest Quarter.

Excepting therefrom, beginning at the center of said Section 31;
thence South along the North-South centerline of said Section, a
distance of 18 rods (297 feet); thence Northwesterly, along a
straight line, a distance of 80 rods (1,320 feet) more or less to
a point in the West line of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter of said Section, that is 13 rods (214.5 feet) South of the
Northwest corner of said Northeast Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter of Section 3l; thence North along the West line of the
Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 31, a
distance of 13 rods (214.5 feet) to the Northwest corner thereof;
thence East along the East-West centerline of Section 31, a
distance of 80 rods (1,320 feet) more or less to the point of
beginning.

Excepting therefrom any portion of the described lands lying within the County
Road right-of-way.

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon.

Together with a 1979Marlette Manufactured Home, Manufactured Serial No. 0 14270FBK60835,
License No. X-245282, Home ID No. 290341, which is firmly affixed to the property and a partof
it.

EXHIBIT­
PAGE1g2-13955



RECEIVED

VAR 2 8 2022

OWRD

SUBJECT TO:

l. As disclosed by the tax rolls the premises herein described have been zoned or classified for
special use. At any time that said land is disqualified for such use said property will be
subject to additional taxes and interest.

2. The premises herein described are within theboundaries ofthe Pioneer Ditch and Irrigation
Company and this property is therefore subject to all easements, levies and assessments
thereof.

3. Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof,
Grantee :Pacific Power & Light Company
Recorded : June 13, 1941 in Book 160, Page 198, Deed Records.

4. Grant and Agreement of Easements, including the terms and provisions thereof, between
First Party : Maria L. Norval. etal
Second Party : Stephen Mueller
Recorded : January 22, 1996 in MicrofilmR-283, Page 1397, Office of Umatilla- ·

County Records.

5. Rightofthe public and ofgovernmental bodies in and to thatportion of the premises herein
described lying below themean highwatermark oftheUmatillaRiver andany adverseclaim
based upon the assertion that someportion ofsaid lands have been removed from or brought
within the boundaries thereof by an avulsive movement of the Umatilla River or has been
fanned by the process ofaccretion or reliction or has been created by artificial means or has
accreted to such portion so created, if any such exist.

nelsonemertehibit)&4

EXHIBITA__

PAGE20f213955



2022
Water Right Transfer Supplemental Form D

WATERRIGHTS ISSUED IN THE NAME OF AN IRRIGATION DISTRICT
TheDepartment encourages applicants to coordinate with districts during the planning and
preparation of transfer applications involving water rights issued in the name ofan
irrigation district or involving the transfer ofwater rights located within the boundaries of
an irrigation district.

This form must be included with your transfer application ifthe transfer involves rights
issued in the name ofan irrigation district.

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name: David Correa

City: Echo,

HomePhone:

State: OR. Zip: 97826

RECEIVED

M4AR 2 8 2022

OWRD

Address: 31777 Andrews Road

Work Phone: (541) 379 -5675 Other Phone: (541) 376 -8183

Fax: E-Mail address:

2. DISTRICT INFORMATION

District Name: Westland Irrigation District

Address: P.O. Box 944
City: Hermiston State:OR Zip: 97838

Home Phone: Work Phone: (541) 667-2030 Other Phone:---

Fax:__E-Mail address: :Curtis Engbretson< CURTIS@WESTLANDIRRIGATJON.COM

Water rights involved in this transfer are not inside the Westland Irrigation District
but are served by Districts Delivery System

13955
Supplemental Form D-2/8/10 -1­ Irrigation District Concurrence



3. WATERRIGHTS) ISSUED INTHE NAMEOFAN IRRIGATIONDISTRICT(S)

Water right(s) issued in the name of a district proposed for transfer:
- - - -

Aoolication / Decree Permit/ Previous Transfer Certificate

1. NIA - -

2. -
-

3. -
-

4. -
-

5. -
6. -

- -

4. DISTRICT CONCURRENCE WITH PROPOSEDWATERRIGHT TRANSFER

The district certifies the following:
(1) The applicant has conferred with the district about the proposed water right transfer

application;
(2) The district has reviewed the applicant's proposed water right transfer application

and maps; and RECEIVED
(3) The district concurs with the proposed water right transfer application.

MAR 2 8 2022

Supplemental Form D-2/8/10

Curtis Engbrertson
Name (print)

- 2 -

13955

Irrigation District Concurrence

OWRD



State of Oregon

County of Umatilla

Water Right Transfer
EVIDENCE OFUSEAFFIDAVIT

)
) ss
)

l,DavidCorreain my capacity as Lessee_and_Land Oner_

mailing address 31777 Andrews Road, Echo, OR. 97826 ----------'---­

telephone number ( 541 ) 379-5675 , being first duly sworn depose and say:

!Zl Personal observation [] Professional expertise

RECEIVED

MAR 2 8 20223
1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

2. I attest that:

] Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place ofuse for Certificates

Umatill River Decree Vol. 3 Pages 195,239 and 240 ; OR

OWRD

D My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the last 5 yrs.:
»4 ¼ ¼- Gov'tLotor

- - me

Certificate# Township
I

Range Mer Sec Acres
1 - Section DLC (ifapplicable)

Vol. 3 Page 239 3 N 29 E 8 NE SW 2300 8.0~ ­
Vol. 3 Page 239 3 N 29 E 8 SESW 2601 10.

Vol. 3 Page 239
& Vol 15 Page 3 N 29 E 8 NWSE 2601 12.0

432
.

Vol. 3 Page 239 3 N 29 E 8 SWSE 2601 3.5
-

Vol.3 Page 195 3 N 29 E 7 NESE 2300 5.5
-

Vol.3 Page 195 3 N 29 E 7 SE SE 2300 5.5

Vol. 3 Page 239 4 N 29 E 31 SWSE 1600 7.0

Vol. 3 Page 240 4 N 29 E 31 NESW 1600 8.5

OR
□ Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is:(Note: If the entire right proposed for transfer was not leased,
additional evidence of use is needed for that portion not leased instream.); OR

□ Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation formore than 1 O

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages ifyou need more space. Supporting
documentation must be attached.

EVIDENCE OF USEAFFIDAVIT (lastrcviscd: December 11,2009) 13955
...

Page 1



4

years forCertificate # (ForHistoric POD/POA Transfers)

3. The water rightwas used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): crops.

4. I understand that ifI do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the
above statements, my applicationwill be considered incomplete.

Signature ofAffiant David Correa Date

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this :tl.. day ofMA-le,b, , 20 ;)..l.. .

-

OFFICIAL STAMP
WILLIAM I. PORFILY

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 995575

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 05. 2024 My Commission Expires: C)'J - c..5 -JoJ..11

i"'\

Supporting Documents Examples
Copy ofa water right certificate that has been issued Copy ofconfinning water right certificate that shows issue date
within the last five years. (not a remaining right
certificate)
Copies ofreceipts from sales of irrigated crops or • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
for expenditures related to use ofwater: use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops
• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation district • District assessment records forwater delivered
records, NRCS farm management plan, or records • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreementofotherwater suppliers

• Beneficial use reports from district
2019 Westland lrrigation Dist. Ditch • IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report
Riders Records • Agriculture Sl'nbilization Plan

• CREP Report
Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Mulliplo photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of a
establish location and date ofphotogrnph water right.

I ft.ho photograph docs not print with a "date stamp" or without
the source being identified, the date ofthe photograph and
source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos: RECEIVEL
OSU - www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us MMAR 28 202.
Google Earth -earth.google.com
TerraServer www.terraserver.com OWRD

Approved Lease establishing beneficial use within Copy ofinstream lease or lease number
the last 5 years

Please print legibly or type. Bens specific as possiblo. Attach additional pages ifyou need more space. Supporting
documentation must be attached. 13955
EVIDENCE OF USE AFFIDAVlT (l1L'lt revised: December 11, 2009) .,
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Checkeay ',h, ate 3[0/22

A change in POD/POA can accompany the temporary change in place of
use, only if the proposed temporary POD/POA is snpplying water to the
proposed temporary place of use..

I
I

4. Are all listed certificates shown by WRIS as non-cancelled?
If not; which are cancelled? _
For each cancelled certificate, if there hasbeen a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the
left side ofTable 2, list its number and check the #4 box at left on this checklist.

5. Ifany certifiteisi the name of a "distric", is a S~P.P,lement FormD from that district enclosed?
[INIA (@lyForD needed from. (district) PCvod

6. If all #1-#5 boxes onthis checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder.

If#1, #2, #3, #4 or-#5 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be accepted. It should be returned and
the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom ofApplication Page l, unless the applicant at agent
can resolve the deficiencieswithin.2-3 days.

~

I,OK, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank)

~ 1. Page 1 of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included?
Ifnot, what is missing? _£ 2. Are fees included and corre€t? ·
Ifnot, the correct fee would be., SO the amount missing is: _

3. Part 4 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
Ifnot, whose signature is missing? .

3/14/2019.ks
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